## **RESOLUTION No. 13-69**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT PROCESS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY CODE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FOURTY LOVE, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF TENNIS PROGRAMMING AT MORGAN LEVY PARK FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS WITH THE OPTION OF TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, has been providing tennis programming at Morgan Levy Park since 2007; and

WHEREAS, program participants have requested the City extend Fourty Love, Inc.'s contract, continuing tennis programming services; and

**WHEREAS,** research conducted by City Staff indicates Fourty Love, Inc. is offering affordable programming compared to other municipalities in Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, in surveys conducted by City Staff, 99% of program participants rated Fourty Love, Inc.'s services at "above average" or "excellent"; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-321 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council waive the competitive procurement process and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Fourty Love, Inc. for a period of three (3) years with the option of two (2) additional one (1) year renewals.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council hereby waives the competitive procurement process, pursuant to Sec. 2-321 of the City Code, and authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Fourty Love, Inc. for a period of three (3) years with the option of two (2) additional one (1) year renewals.

## Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Christie Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Absent

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of June, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE UŞE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY